

No. 12-1315

In The Supreme Court of the United States

PAULA PETRELLA, PETITIONER,

v.

METRO-GOLDWYN-MAYER, INC., ET AL., RESPONDENTS.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF OF SOUTHWESTERN LAW STUDENTS
ORLY RAVID AND ANDREW PRUITT AND
PROFESSORS ROBERT C. LIND AND MICHAEL
M. EPSTEIN IN ASSOCIATION WITH THE AMICUS
PROJECT AT SOUTHWESTERN LAW SCHOOL
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

ROBERT C. LIND

Counsel of Record

MICHAEL M. EPSTEIN

AMICUS PROJECT AT SOUTHWESTERN LAW SCHOOL

3050 WILSHIRE BLVD.

LOS ANGELES, CA 90010

(213) 738-6774

amicusproject@swlaw.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv.

INTEREST OF THE *AMICI CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 2

ARGUMENT 6

 I. THE HISTORY OF LACHES AND ITS INITIAL
 APPLICATION TO COPYRIGHT INFRINGEMENT
 ACTIONS..... 6

 II. CONGRESS INTENDED THE COPYRIGHT ACT’S
 STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS TO BE UNIFORMLY
 APPLIED 11

 A. Congress clearly intended for its federal
 law to apply uniformly and to abrogate
 the previously applied state law
 statutes of limitation to copyright
 claims..... 11

 B. Congress made clear that equitable
 defenses may only restrict remedies, not
 affect rights 15

 III. A SPLIT AMONG THE CIRCUIT COURTS OF
 APPEAL EXISTS REGARDING THE
 APPLICATION OF LACHES IN COPYRIGHT
 INFRINGEMENT CASES 19

ii.

A. Recognition of laches by the circuit courts of appeal prior to the Copyright Act's enactment of a statute of limitations.....	19
B. The Circuits' split subsequent to the statute of limitations amendment to the Copyright Act.....	22
1. Circuit Courts adopting a total or presumptive bar on the application of laches to the Copyright Act's statute of limitations	24
2. The Circuit Courts that sometimes apply laches to a copyright infringement action only permit it to bar claims in equity, not damages at law.....	26
3. The Ninth Circuit allows the use of laches to bar actions in equity and at law, including past, present, and future infringements	28
IV. THE CURRENT ABERRANT APPROACH TO THE USE OF LACHES IN COPYRIGHT INFRINGEMENT ACTIONS BY THE NINTH CIRCUIT IS A DEPARTURE FROM ITS PRIOR, WELL-REASONED RULE	29

A. Although The Ninth Circuit Had Crafted A Clear And Rational Rule Denying The Availability Of Laches In Copyright Infringement Actions, It Has Since Imprudently Abandoned It.....	29
B. The Ninth Circuit Misapplied Two Of Its Prior Decisions And Replaced Its Clear And Rational Rule Prohibiting The Use Of Laches In Copyright Infringement Actions	32
CONCLUSION.....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Agency Holding Corp. v. Malley-Duff & Assocs., Inc.</i> , 483 U.S. 143 (1987)	9
<i>Baxter v. Curtis Industr., Inc.</i> , 201 F. Supp. 100 (N.D. Ohio 1962).....	20
<i>Bouchat v. Baltimore Ravens Ltd. P'ship</i> , 619 F.3d 301 (4th Cir. 2010)	18
<i>Callaghan v. Myers</i> , 128 U.S. 617 (1888)	19
<i>Carew v. Melrose Music, Inc.</i> , 92 F. Supp. 971 (S.D.N.Y. 1950)	12
<i>Cnty of Oneida v. Oneida Indian Nation</i> , 470 U.S. 226 (1985)	25
<i>Chirco v. Crosswinds Cmtys., Inc.</i> , 474 F.3d 227 (6th Cir. 2007)	21, 27
<i>Cnty. for Creative Non-Violence v. Reed</i> , 490 U.S. 730 (1989)	14
<i>Compaq Computer Corp. v. Ergonome Inc.</i> , 387 F.3d 403 (5th Cir. 2004)	23
<i>Consol. Canal Co. v. Mesa Canal Co.</i> , 177 U.S. 296 (1900)	7

v.

<i>Danjaq L.L.C. v. Sony Corp.</i> , 263 F.3d 942 (9th Cir. 2001)	passim
<i>Di Giovanni v. Camden Fire Ins. Ass'n</i> , 296 U.S. 64 (1935)	7
<i>Fogerty v. Fantasy, Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 517 (1994).....	33
<i>Gardner v. Panama R. Co.</i> , 342 U.S. 29 (1951)	6
<i>Gary Friedrich Enters., LLC v.</i> <i>Marvel Characters, Inc.</i> , 716 F.3d 302 (2d Cir. 2013).....	27
<i>Gilmore v. Anderson</i> , 38 F. 846 (C.C.S.D.N.Y. 1889).....	19
<i>Haas v. Leo Feist, Inc.</i> , 234 F. 105 (S.D.N.Y. 1916).....	21
<i>Hampton v. Paramount Pictures Corp.</i> , 279 F.2d 100 (9th Cir. 1960)	31, 32, 34
<i>Hayden v. Chalfant Press, Inc.</i> , 177 F. Supp. 303 (S.D. Cal. 1959).....	34
<i>Hedges v. Dixon Cnty.</i> , 150 U.S. 182 (1893)	8
<i>Holmberg v. Ambrecht</i> , 327 U.S. 392 (1946)	9
<i>Ivani Contracting Corp. v. City of New York</i> , 103 F.3d 257 (2d Cir. 1997).....	26

<i>Jackson v. Axton</i> , 25 F.3d 884 (9th Cir. 1994)	passim
<i>Jacobsen v. Deseret Book Co.</i> , 287 F.3d 936 (10th Cir. 2002)	25
<i>Kling v. Hallmark Cards, Inc.</i> , 225 F.3d 1030 (9th Cir. 2000)	34-36
<i>Kurlan v. Columbia Broad. Sys.</i> , 40 Cal. 2d 799 (1953).....	12
<i>Kwan v. Schlein</i> , 634 F.3d 224 (2d Cir. 2011).....	18
<i>Lego A/S v. Best-Lock Const. Toys, Inc.</i> , 874 F. Supp. 2d 75 (D. Conn. 2012)	27
<i>Lyons P'ship, L.P. v. Morris Costumes, Inc.</i> , 243 F.3d 789 (4th Cir. 2001)	15, 24
<i>MacDonald v. Du Maurier</i> , 75 F. Supp. 653 (S.D.N.Y. 1946).....	20
<i>Mackall v. Casilear</i> , 137 U.S. 556 (1890)	9
<i>MacLean Assocs., Inc. v.</i> <i>Wm. M. Mercer-Meidinger-Hansen, Inc.</i> , 952 F.2d 769 (3d Cir. 1991).....	23
<i>McCaleb v. Fox Film Corp.</i> , 299 F. 48 (5th Cir. 1924)	12, 20

<i>Merck & Co., v. Reynolds,</i> 559 U.S. 633 (2010)	10
<i>Mertens v. Hewitt Assocs.,</i> 508 U.S. 248 (9th Cir. 1993)	7
<i>Miller v. Maxwell's Intern. Inc.,</i> 991 F.2d 583 (9th Cir. 1993)	30
<i>Mount v. Book-of-the-Month Club, Inc.,</i> 555 F.2d 1108 (2d. 1977).....	22
<i>New Era Publ'ns Intnl. ApS v.</i> <i>Henry Holt and Co., Inc.,</i> 873 F.2d 576 (2d Cir. 1989).....	27
<i>Ocasio v. Alfanno,</i> 592 F. Supp. 2d 242 (D. Puerto Rico. 2008)...	23
<i>Peter Letterese and Assocs., Inc. v.</i> <i>World Inst. Of Scientology Enters.</i> 533 F.3d 1287 (11th Cir. 2008)	21, 24, 26
<i>Peterson v. E.F. Johnson Co.,</i> 366 F.3d 676 (8th Cir. 2004)	18
<i>Petrella v. Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer, Inc.,</i> 695 F.3d 946 (9th Cir. 2012)	passim
<i>Pfeiffer v. C.I.A.,</i> 60 F.3d 861 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	23
<i>Piper Aircraft, Corp. v. Wag-Aero, Inc.,</i> 741 F.2d 925 (7th Cir. 1984)	7

<i>Prather v. Neva Paperbacks, Inc.</i> , 446 F.2d 338 (5th Cir. 1971)	16, 20, 22
<i>Reno v. Bossier Parish Sch. Bd.</i> , 520 U.S. 471 (1997)	18
<i>Roley v. New World Pictures, Ltd.</i> , 19 F.3d 479 (9th Cir. 1994)	passim
<i>Roulo v. Russ Berrie & Co., Inc.</i> , 886 F.2d 931 (7 th Cir. 1989).....	23
<i>Rouse v. Walter & Assocs., LLC</i> , 513 F. Supp. 2d 1041 (S.D. Iowa 2007).....	23
<i>Royal Air Props., Inc. v. Smith</i> , 312 F.2d 210 (9th Cir. 1962)	30
<i>Tandy Corp. v. Malone & Hyde, Inc.</i> , 769 F.2d 362 (6th Cir. 1985)	28
<i>United States v. Mack</i> , 295 U.S. 480 (1935)	9
<i>Universal Pictures Co. v. Harold Lloyd Corp.</i> , 162 F.2d 354 (9th Cir. 1947)	20
<i>Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo</i> , 456 U.S. 305 (1982)	7
<i>West Pub. Co. v. Edward Thompson Co.</i> , 176 F. 833 (2d Cir. 1910)	20, 27
<i>White v. Samsung Elecs. Am., Inc.</i> , 989 F.2d 1512 (9th Cir. 2003)	28

Zuill v. Shanahan,
80 F.3d 1366 (9th Cir. 1996).....33

CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8.....11

STATUTES

17 U.S.C. § 115(b) (1970) 11, 13
17 U.S.C. § 507(b) (2006) passim
28 U.S.C. § 1338(a) (2011) 14

FEDERAL RULES

Fed. Rules Civ. P. 2..... 7

CONGRESSIONAL REPORTS

H.R. Rep. No. 94-1476 (1976).....13
S. Rep. No. 85-1014 (1957).....passim

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Timothy S. Haskett, *The Medieval English Court of
Chancery*, 14 *Law & Hist. Rev.* 245, 247-49
(1996).....6
William Holdsworth, *A History of English Law* 461-
62 (7th ed. 1966).....7

Herbert A. Howell, The Copyright Law 166 (1952).....	11
Melville B. and David Nimmer, Nimmer on Copyright (2013)	passim
William F. Patry, Patry on Copyright (2013).....	passim
John Pomeroy, Equity Jurisdiction (5 th ed. 1941)	5
